

Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

Legislation Text

File #: 16-5531, Version: 1

PROPOSED SUPPLEMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RESOLUTION (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department: Transportation and Highways

Project Type: Supplemental Appropriating Resolution appropriating additional funds.

Request: Approval of Appropriation of Motor Fuel Tax Funds

Project: Phase II Design Engineering for a roadway reconstruction and realignment project.

Location: Along Touhy Avenue (IL 72) from Elmhurst Road to Mount Prospect Road in the Cities of Chicago and Des

Plaines, the Village of Elk Grove and unincorporated Elk Grove Township by an outside engineering consultant.

Section: 14-13018-01-EG

County Board District: 17

Centerline Mileage: N/A

Fiscal Impact: \$739,000.00

Accounts: 600-585

Board Approved Date and Amount: 1/15/2014, \$4,600,000.00

Increased Amount: \$739,000.00

Total Adjusted Amount: \$5,339,000.00

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully submits for adoption a supplemental appropriating resolution appropriating additional funds for Phase II Design Engineering for a roadway reconstruction and realignment project along Touhy Avenue (IL 72) from Elmhurst Road to Mount Prospect Road in the Cities of Chicago and Des Plaines, the Village of Elk Grove and unincorporated Elk Grove Township by an outside engineering consultant. This improvement, as proposed, includes preparation of construction plans, specifications, estimates and contract documents; pavement rehabilitation and reconstruction, median improvements, intersection improvements, roadway realignment, new quadrant bypass, two new grade separations, upgraded drainage, multi-use path and sidewalks, new traffic signals, emergency vehicle pre-emption, street lighting, landscaping, signing, pavement markings, project administration, various meetings and other engineering tasks, and includes supervision by County Forces.